its accounting policy with respect to decommissioning liability to utilize a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate to
determine the discounted amount of the liability presented at each balance sheet date. The Company had
previously utilized a risk-free discount rate to determine the discounted amount of the liability. Tenaz believes
that discounting asset retirement obligations based on a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate more closely
approximates the value at which such liabilities could be transferred to a third party, increases the comparability
of its financial statements to certain peer companies, provides a better indication of the risk associated with such
obligations and results in reliable and more relevant information for the readers of the Company’s financial
statements.

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s operations, cash flows, capital
expenditures or strategic objectives and was applied retrospectively, resulting in the restatement of previously
reported amounts as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at
March 31,

2021
December 31,

2020

($000)

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

E&E Assets  318 6 324 260 - 260

Property and equipment  32,659 622 33,281 32,872 - 32,872

Decommissioning liability  5,395 (2,976) 2,419 5,802 (3,672) 2,130

Retained earnings (deficit)  (22,971) 3,604 (19,367) (22,063) 3,672 (18,391)

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended
December 31, 2021

For the three months ended
March 31, 2021

($000)
Effect of
change

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 31 1,030 14 1,044

Impairment 487 - - -

Accretion of decommissioning liability 96 26 22 48

(Gain) loss on property dispositions 118 (232) 32 (200)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (732) (908) (68) (976)

Net income (loss) per share ($/share)

Basic (0.05) (0.08) (0.01) (0.09)

Diluted (0.05) (0.08) (0.01) (0.09)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s cash flows.

  TENAZ ENERGY CORP. | MD&A | 19

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make certain judgments, accounting estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses.

A summary of Tenaz’s critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions can be found in Note 2 to the

[…]

The following table details the components of non-cash working capital:

 Three months ended Three months ended
($000)  March 31, 2022 March 31 2021
Provided by (used in):

Accounts receivable   (1,078)  (448)
Prepaid expenses and deposits  30  (7)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (2,920)  860

  (3,968)  419
Provided by (used in):

Operating activities  166  18
Investing activities  (4,134)  401

  (3,968)  419

TENAZ ENERGY CORP. | NOTES | 37

13. IMPACT OF ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGE

As described in Note 2, effective December 31, 2021, Tenaz voluntarily changed its accounting policy with
respect to its decommissioning liability to utilize a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate to determine the
discounted amount of the liability presented at each balance sheet date. The change in accounting policy
was applied retrospectively, resulting in changes to amounts recorded for 2021 and to previously reported
amounts as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at
March 31,

2021
December 31,

2020

($000)

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy

Effect
of

change Restated

E&E Assets  318 6 324 260 - 260

Property and equipment  32,659 622 33,281 32,872 - 32,872

Decommissioning liability  5,395 (2,976) 2,419 5,802 (3,672) 2,130

Retained earnings (deficit)  (22,971) 3,604 (19,367) (22,063) 3,672 (18,391)

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended
December 31, 2021

For the three months ended
March 31, 2021

($000)
Effect of
change

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 31 1,030 14 1,044

Impairment 487 - - -

Accretion of decommissioning liability 96 26 22 48

(Gain) loss on property dispositions 118 (232) 32 (200)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (732) (908) (68) (976)

Net income (loss) per share ($/share) (Note 8)

Basic (0.05) (0.08) (0.01) (0.09)

Diluted (0.05) (0.08) (0.01) (0.09)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s cash flows.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Tenaz Incentive Plan

In April 2022, in anticipation of the Company’s graduation to the Toronto Stock Exchange, the Board of
Directors approved a new omnibus security-based compensation arrangement referred to as the Tenaz
Incentive Plan (the “TIP”) pursuant to which the Company is able to issue share-based long-term incentives,